## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 21-3-1 OF THE LIQUOR LICENSE CODE OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, ILLINOIS

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that:

ARTICLE III- REGULATIONS of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, Section 21-3-1 is hereby amended as follows:

**21-3-1 HOURS**. It shall be unlawful to sell or offer for sale at retail any alcoholic liquor in the City between the hours of:

Sunday	2:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Monday	12:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Tuesday	12:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Wednesday	12:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Thursday	12:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Friday	12:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Saturday	2:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Special: New Year's Day	2:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.
Special: Thanksgiving	2:00 A.M.	until	7:00 A.M.

(Ord. No. 880; 01-22-01) Notwithstanding the above, on Saturday and Sunday of the Nokomis Homecoming each year, the hours to be closed are 3:00 A.M. to 7:00 A.M.

It shall be unlawful to keep open for business or to admit the public to any premises in or on which alcoholic liquor is sold at retail during the hours within which the sale of alcoholic liquor is prohibited.

Any holder of a retail liquor license or his agent or employee who violates the provisions of this Chapter in regulating the legal hours of operation shall, upon conviction, be fined according to the provisions of **Section 1-1-20** of this Code.

Passed by the City Council and approved by the Mayor of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, this day of JUNE, 2005.

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

PAMELA BURDZILAUSKAS, City Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
MONTGOMERY COUNTY )
CEDITIFICATION
<u>CERTIFICATION</u>
I, PAMELA J. BURDZILAUSKAS, certify that I am the duly elected and acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois.
I further certify that on JUNE 27 ,2005 the City Council of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 923 which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 923, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared and posted in the Municipal Complex commencing on JUNE 28, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request to the City Clerk.
Dated at Nokomis, Illinois, this 11th day of JULY , 2005.
CITY CLERK

.- 5) ...